TaxNet, a system allowing employers to make tax payments electronically.  Currently, claimants visit IDES
offices located throughout the state to file initial UI claims and, in most cases, can claim up to twenty-six
weeks of benefits via an automated claim certification system (Tele-Serve).  

Seven hundred thirty-one thousand, four hundred and thirty-one (731,431) claims were filed in Illinois
during the program year ending on June 30, 2005.  While receiving unemployment benefits, claimants
are encouraged to take advantage of workforce development services offered in the fifty-five Illinois
Employment and Training Centers, including skills upgrading, career information and job placement.

[...]

the Governor’s annual report relative to one-stop services authorized under WIA Title IB.  This section and an
addendum to this report fulfill that reporting requirement.

Adult Services

During Program Year 2004 (PY’04), 14,391 adults were served through the WIA Title IB program.  Five
thousand eight hundred and twenty (5,820) of those served (40.4 percent of the total) entered the adult
program as registrants new to the WIA system, and received training services. Services may include
occupation skills training, on-the-job training, and other training programs that combine workplace training

[...]

The average adult wage
gain for those entering employment following their exit from the WIA program was $4,518.

Dislocated Worker Services

During Program Year 2004 (PY’04), 18,424 individuals were served through the WIA Dislocated Worker
Program.  Four thousand nine hundred forty-six (4,946) of those served (26.8 percent of the total) entered
the dislocated worker program as a result of a plant closing or mass layoff.  Forty-three percent of those
enrolled in the dislocated worker program received training services.  Services may include occupation